

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC17-1987

WILLIAM EARL SWEET,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
Lower Tribunal No. 1991-CF-2899**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mark S. Gruber
Florida Bar No. 0330541
Julie A. Morley
Florida Bar No. 0085158
Margaret S. Russell
Florida Bar No. 72720
Assistant CCRCs

Law Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel-Middle Region
12973 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0907
(813) 558-1600
Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 02/08/2018 02:13:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Combined Effect of the Post-Conviction Testimony of Cofer and Hansbury Eviscerates the State’s Case and Would Probably Produce an Acquittal in a Future Retrial	4
A. In a Case Based Solely on Circumstantial Evidence, the Recantation of the Only Adult Eyewitness and Victim is Powerful Proof of Actual Innocence	5
B. The Only Other Adult Identification Witness Recanted During the Post-Conviction Proceedings	10
C. The State Mischaracterizes Cofer’s Testimony as Dishonest	11
D. Sweet Had No Motive to Commit the Shooting as He was Never Charged with the June 6, 1990 Robbery	15
II. Eric Wilridge’s Testimony Meets the Standard of Newly Discovered Evidence	16
III. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting State’s Exhibit 1 and Overlooking Indices of Wilridge’s Reliability	18
IV. The State Does Not Dispute that Sweet Was Denied Constitutional Rights that Protect the Innocent or Proper Proportionality Review	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	1
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 64 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2011)	3
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F. 3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014)	3
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	4
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (2016)	4
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008)	17
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	9, 18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017).....	9
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	5
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002)	5, 16
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 91 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2012)	7
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)	5, 15
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	11, 15
<i>Sweet v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 467 F. 3d 1131 (11th Cir. 2006)	3
Rules	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	17, 19
Other Resources	
Jean Coleman Blackerby, Comment, <i>Life After Death Row: Preventing Wrongful Capital Convictions and Restoring Innocence After Exoneration</i> , 56 Vand. L. Rev. 1179 (2003)	1
James S. Liebman et al., <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> (2000)	2
James S. Liebman et al., <i>A Broken System, Part II: Why There Is So Much Error in Capital Cases, and What Can Be Done About It</i> (2002)	2
John H. Blume, <i>Twenty-Five Years of Death: A Report of the Cornell Dealt Penalty Project on the “Modern” Era of Capital Punishment in South Carolina</i> , 54 S.C. L. Rev. 285 (2002)	2
